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Summary

This staff report evaluates an application for Site Plan Review to construct a new drive-thru restaurant with site
improvements. The site is currently a vacant lot that is located at 320 Airport Road SE, in the RC – Regional
Commercial zoning district (Attachment A).
The proposed development consists of a single-story 4,549 square foot restaurant with drive-thru for Panera
Bread Café. Restaurants are allowed in the RC zone with site plan review approval. Other site improvements
include a parking lot, landscaping, and utility/drainage improvements. A site plan of the new development is
presented in Attachments C and D.
Site Plan Review criteria contained in Albany Development Code (ADC) 2.450 and the Commercial Design
Standards under ADC 8.330-8.390 are addressed in this report. These criteria must be satisfied to grant approval
for this application.

Application Information
Proposal:

Site Plan Review for new commercial construction to develop a restaurant
for Panera Bread Café with drive-thru and associated site improvements.

Review Body:

Staff (Type I-L review)

Report Prepared By:

Melissa Anderson, Senior Planner

Property Owner:

CBT Properties, LLC; PO Box 575, Lexington, OR 97839

Applicant / Architect:

Jeffrey Parker Architects, Inc.; 855 28th Street SE, Grand Rapids, MI 49508

Engineer:

Grant Beem, K&D Engineering; PO Box 725, Albany, OR 97321

Address/Location

320 Airport Road SE, Albany, OR 97322

Map/Tax Lot:

Linn County Tax Assessor’s Map No. 11S-03W-04CB; Tax Lot 101

Zoning District:

Regional Commercial (RC)

Comprehensive Plan
Map Designation

General Commercial

Total Land Area

43,139 square feet (approx. 0.99 acres)
cd.cityofalbany.net
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Existing Land Use:

Vacant (previous use was a restaurant that was demolished)

Neighborhood:

Santiam

Surrounding Zoning:

North:
South:
East:
West:

Regional Commercial (RC)
RC
RC
RC

Surrounding Uses:

North:
South:
East:
West:

Gas Station, Restaurant, Airport Road
Retail Uses
Vacant Lot, Airport Road and Interstate-5
Restaurants

Prior History:

No land use permits found applicable to this land use review.
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Staff Decision

The application for a Site Plan Review referenced above is Approved with Conditions as described in this
staff report.

Notice Information

Notices were mailed to surrounding property owners within 300 feet of the subject property on July 20, 2018.
At the time the comment period ended on August 6, 2018, the Albany Planning Division had received no
written comments.

Analysis of Development Code Criteria

The Albany Development Code (ADC) includes the following review criteria, which must be met for this
application to be approved. Code criteria are written in bold followed by findings, conclusions, and conditions
of approval where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria.

Site Plan Review Criteria (ADC 2.450)
Criterion 1

Public utilities can accommodate the proposed development.

Findings of Fact
Sanitary Sewer
1.1
City utility maps show an eight-inch public sanitary sewer main within the southwest corner of the
subject property. The applicant is proposing to use the existing sewer service on the site.
1.2

AMC 10.01.010(1) states that the objective of the Albany Municipal Code requirements pertaining to
public sanitary sewers is to facilitate the orderly development and extension of the wastewater
collection and treatment system, and to allow the use of fees and charges to recover the costs of
construction, operation, maintenance, and administration of the wastewater collection and treatment
system.
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Water
1.3
City utility maps show a 12-inch public water main in Airport Road along the full frontage of the
subject property. The applicant is proposing to use the existing water service to the site.
1.4

ADC 12.410 requires all new development to connect to the public water system if the property is
within 150 feet of an adequate public main.

Storm Drainage
1.5
City utility maps show a 12-inch public storm drainage main along the property’s Airport Road
frontage. The storm drainage facilities in Airport Road are under the jurisdiction of ODOT. There are
also existing private storm drainage facilities within the shared parking areas serving this shopping
center.
1.6

Connection to the ODOT storm drainage system will require that the applicant obtain all appropriate
permits from ODOT.

1.7

The applicant is not required to provide storm water quality facilities for the project because the site is
less than one acre in size.

Conclusions
1.1

The proposed development must be connected to the public sanitary sewer and water systems.

1.2

The applicant is not required to provide storm water quality facilities for the proposed development.

1.3

Onsite storm water runoff will be directed to either the existing private shared system, or the ODOT
system in Airport Road. Before doing any work in the Airport Road right-of-way the applicant must
obtain all necessary ODOT permits.

1.4

This criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion 2

The proposed post-construction stormwater quality facilities (private and/or public) can
accommodate the proposed development, consistent with Title 12 of the Albany Municipal Code.

Findings of Fact and Conclusion
2.1

Section 12.45.030 of the Albany Municipal Code states that a post-construction stormwater quality
permit shall be obtained for all new development and/or redevelopment projects on a parcel(s) equal
to or greater than one acre, including all phases of the development.

2.2

The applicant is not required to provide storm water quality facilities for the project because the site
is less than one acre in size.

2.3

This criterion is not applicable.

Criterion 3

The transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the proposed development.

Findings of Fact

3.1

The project is located at 320 Airport Road and will construct a new 4,549 square foot Panera Bread
restaurant. The site was previously developed with the 5,950 square foot Tom-Tom restaurant.
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3.2

Access to the site will be provided to Airport Road, Pacific Boulevard, and Killdeer Avenue via shared
access easements over the adjoining parcels.

3.3

Airport Road is classified as a major collector, is under the jurisdiction of ODOT and is not fully
improved to city standards across the full frontage of the site. The west 200 feet of the site’s frontage
lacks curb, gutter, and sidewalk.

3.4

Pacific Boulevard is classified as a principal arterial, is under the jurisdiction of ODOT and is improved
to city standards. Improvements include: curb, gutter, and sidewalk; two travel lanes in each direction;
a two-way center left turn lane; and on street bike lanes.

3.5

Killdeer Avenue is classified as a major collector and is improved to city standards. Improvements
include: curb, gutter, and sidewalk; a travel lane in each direction; a two-way center left turn lane; and
on street bike lanes.

3.6

ADC 12.060 requires that all public streets adjoining new development be improved to city standards.

3.7

The applicant did not provide a trip generation report with the application. Albany’s Traffic Impact
Study Guidelines do not require submittal of traffic information when a development is projected to
generate fewer than 50 peak hour trips.

3.8

Staff estimated trip generation for both the previous and proposed use on the site based on ITE trip
generation category 932, “High-Turnover Restaurant.” Trip generation for that use is based on gross
floor area. The previous Tom-Tom restaurant was estimated to generate Based on the use of that trip
rate, the proposed project is estimated to generate 757 trips per day, of which 59 would occur during
the peak PM traffic hour. The proposed use was estimated to generate 578 trips per day, of which 45
would occur during the peak PM traffic hour.

3.9

The proposed use will result in a reduction in both daily and PM peak hour trips when compared to
the previous use on the site.

Conclusions
3.1

With the exception of Airport Road, the public street system adjoining the site is improved to city
standards.

3.2

ADC 12.060 requires that the public street frontages of all new development be improved to city
standards. Improving the sites Airport Road frontage to city standards will require the construction of
approximately 200 feet of curb, gutter and sidewalk.

3.3

The development is projected to generate fewer vehicle trips than the previous use on the site, and as
a result no capacity problems on the transportation system are expected to result.

3.4

This criterion is met with the following condition.

Condition
Condition 1

Criterion 4

Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit, the applicant shall construct curb, gutter, and
sidewalk along the site’s frontage on Airport Road. The applicant shall obtain all required
permits from ODOT prior to performing any construction work within Airport Road right of
way.

Parking areas and entrance-exit points are designed to facilitate traffic and pedestrian safety and avoid
congestion.
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Findings of Fact
Access
4.1
Access to the site will be provided to Airport Road, Pacific Boulevard, and Killdeer Avenue via shared
access easements over the adjoining parcels. No new driveway connections are proposed with this
development.
4.2

The existing shared driveway to the north complies with the design and spacing standards contained
in ADC 12.100.

Parking
4.4
Vehicle Parking: The parking ratio requirement for the proposed new restaurant with drive-thru
is as follows:
USE
Restaurant:
(a) Carry out, drive-thru or drive-in

ADC 9.020, Table 9-1
MINIMUM SPACES REQUIRED
(a) 1 per 100 sq. ft.*

* ADC 9.020(1): The area measured is the combined floor area of each level of a building exclusive of vent shafts,
courtyards, stairwells, elevator shafts, restrooms, storage rooms and rooms designed and used for the purpose of storage
and operation of maintenance equipment, and covered or enclosed parking areas.

The gross square footage of the proposed building is 4,549 square feet, and the net square footage is
4,243 square feet in size (less 260 sq. ft. restrooms and 46 sq. ft. fire riser room). Based on the net
building square footage, a minimum of 42 vehicle parking spaces are required. The applicant proposes
to provide 48 vehicle parking spaces (of these two will be ADA compliant). In addition, the site is
located next to other commercial uses and the subject property has a shared use agreement for parking
and access with adjoining properties. As proposed, the parking lot plan complies with the travel aisle
and stall dimensional standards, per ADC 9.130.
4.5

Bicycle Parking: ADC 9.120(13)(c) requires commercial developments to provide at least one bicycle
parking space for every ten required automobile parking spaces, with a minimum of two bicycle parking
spaces. ADC 9.120(13)(h) requires at least one-half of required bicycle parking spaces to be sheltered. A
total of 42 vehicle parking spaces are required; therefore, a minimum of four bicycle parking spaces are
required. The applicant proposes to provide five covered bicycle parking spaces on the south end of the
building (Attachment D). A condition of approval will require a detail of the bike rack to show how the
bike parking meets all of the standards of ADC 9.120(13).

4.6

Loading Standards: ADC 4.260 requires commercial uses to provide a minimum of 250 square feet of
loading area for buildings of 5,000 to 20,000 square feet of gross floor area. The required loading area
must be at least 10 feet wide by 25 feet long and shall have an unobstructed height of 14 feet.
The proposed building is less than 5,000 square feet in size (4,549 square feet); therefore, the
requirement for a loading area is not required.

Conclusions
4.1

No new driveways will be constructed with this development.

4.2

The proposed restaurant with drive-through, requires a minimum of 42 vehicle parking spaces and the
applicant proposes to provide 48 vehicle parking spaces. Shared parking and access agreements with
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adjoining properties are in place. The parking lot plan complies with the travel aisle and stall
dimensional standards of ADC 9.130.
4.3

A minimum of four bicycle parking spaces is required, and the applicant proposes to provide five
bicycle parking spaces on the south end of the building. A detail of the bike rack will need to be
provided to show how the bike parking meets all of the standards of ADC 9.120(13).

4.4

A loading area is not required because the proposed building is less than 5,000 square feet in area.

4.5

As proposed, this criterion can be met with the following condition.

Condition
Condition 2

Prior to issuance of a building permit, a detail of the bike rack shall be provided to show how
the bicycle parking meets all of the standards of ADC 9.120(13). Based on the proposal, a
minimum of 42 vehicle parking spaces and 4 bicycle parking spaces shall be provided.

Criterion 5

The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are reasonably compatible with
surrounding development and land uses, and any negative impacts have been sufficiently minimized.

Findings of Fact
5.1

Site Plan Review is intended to promote functional, safe, and attractive developments that maximize
compatibility with surrounding developments and uses and with the natural environment. Site Plan
Review is not intended to evaluate the proposed use or structural design of the proposal. Rather, the
review focuses on the layout of a proposed development, including building placement, setbacks,
parking areas, external storage areas, open areas, and landscaping. Where conflicts are identified,
mitigation can be required through conditions of approval.

5.2

Design and Operating Characteristics. The site is located at 320 Airport Road SE; it was previously
occupied by a restaurant, but it has since been demolished and the land is currently vacant. The
property is zoned Regional Commercial (RC) and it is surrounded by other RC zoned properties. The
proposed development consists of a single-story 4,549 square foot restaurant with drive-through for
Panera Bread Café. Restaurants and drive-throughs are allowed in the RC zone with site plan review
approval. Other site improvements include a parking, landscaping, and utility/drainage improvements.
A site plan of the new development is presented in Attachments C and D.

5.3

The operating characteristics of this neighborhood are commercial uses, capable of serving the larger
region due to proximity to Interstate-5 and the interchange, which is located to the east of the site. A
gas station, restaurant and Airport Road are located to the north; Kohl’s Department store is located
to the south; a small vacant lot, Airport Road and Interstate-5 are located to the east; and fast-food
type of restaurants with drive-through pick-up windows are located to the west of the site. Similar to
nearby land uses, the proposed development is a restaurant with drive-through.

5.4

Setbacks, Building Height and Lot Coverage. ADC 4.090, Table 1, shows the development standards
for commercial and industrial districts.
Setbacks. In the RC zoning district, the minimum setback from a front property line is 10 feet, and
there is no interior setback because the site abuts a non-residential district. As presented in Attachment
D, the proposed development is set back more than 10 feet from the front property line.
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Building Height. The maximum height for the RC district is only restricted by the Airport Overlay
District; the standards for the Airport Overlay District are addressed later in this report. The proposed
new structure is a single-story building 28 feet high measured at the peak of the roof.
Lot Coverage. The maximum lot coverage for the RC district is 90 percent of the lot. The site plan
(Attachment D), shows the site area is 43,139 square feet in size, and the total lot coverage is 31,767
square feet or 74 percent of the lot area
5.5

Landscaping. Landscaping for non-residential uses under ADC 9.140(2) requires that all required front
and interior setbacks (exclusive of access ways and other permitted intrusions) to be landscaped before
an occupancy permit will be issued, unless the landscaping is guaranteed in accordance with ADC
9.190. ADC 9.140(2) states: “The minimum landscaping acceptable for every 1,000 square feet of required setbacks
in all commercial-industrial districts is as follows:
(a)
One tree at least six feet tall for every 30 feet of street frontage.
(b)
Five 5-gallon or eight 1-gallon shrubs, trees or accent plants.
(c)
The remaining area treated with suitable living ground cover, lawn, or decorative treatment of bark, rock, or
other attractive ground cover.”
The proposed new buildings and parking areas will be set back at least 20 feet from the front property
lines abutting Airport Road. The Conceptual Landscape Plan (Attachment H) submitted by the
applicant shows the front yard to be landscaped with trees, shrubs and ground cover; however, the
plan does not provide adequate detail to show that all the standards of ADC 9.140(2) are met. A
condition of approval will require the applicant to submit a final landscape plan for review and approval
prior to issuance of a building permit.

5.6

Parking Lot Landscaping. Landscaping in parking lots is required to provide shade, reduce stormwater
runoff, and direct traffic. Parking lots must be landscaped in accordance with the minimum standards
of ADC 9.150. As presented in Attachment H, the Conceptual Landscape Plan proposes the new
parking lot to be divided into landscaped bays that do not exceed 12 spaces. Planter strips are five feet
wide or wider and are located on either side of the entryway. A tree is provided in each curbed planter;
however, the Conceptual Landscape Plan does not provide adequate detail to show that all the
standards of ADC 9.150 are met. A condition of approval will require the applicant to submit a final
landscape plan for review and approval prior to issuance of a building permit.

5.7

Irrigation System. ADC 9.160 requires that all required landscape areas be provided with a piped
underground irrigation system, unless a licensed landscape architect or certified nurseryman submits
written verification that the proposed plant materials do not require irrigation. The Conceptual
Landscape Plan (Attachment H) specifies that plants are to be irrigated with an underground irrigation
system; however, the plan is does not provide adequate detail to show that all the standards of ADC
9.160 are met. A condition of approval will require the applicant to submit an irrigation plan for review
and approval prior to issuance of a building permit.

5.8

Environmental Standards. ADC 9.440 - 9.500 include environmental standards related to noise, visible
emissions, vibrations, odors, glare, heat, insects, rodents, and hazardous waste. The design and
operating characteristics of the proposed restaurant use is like other commercial operations in the area.
Noise, Vibrations, Odors, Visible Emissions, Heat: The proposed development and restaurant use
operations will generate noise, vibrations, heat, odors or emissions.
Insects and Rodents: Insects and rodents are not expected to be an attraction to the proposed
development and restaurant use.
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Hazardous Waste: The proposed development and restaurant use will not generate hazardous waste.
Lighting and Glare: As shown on the Lighting Plan (Attachment E), new parking lot lights mounted 20
feet above grade are positioned to shine light on-site and within the commercial development complex;
no light is anticipated to spillover onto the public right-of-way. To ensure any future lighting is contained
on-site and within the commercial development complex, all exterior light fixtures must be of a
shielded, full cut-off design. This is included as a condition of approval.
5.9

Refuse Containers. ADC 4.300 requires that any refuse container or disposal area that would otherwise
be visible from a public street, customer, resident parking area, public facility, or any residential area
must be screened from view by placement of a sight-obscuring fence, wall, or hedge at least six feet
tall. All refuse materials must be contained within the screened area.
As shown on the site plan (Attachment D), the proposed refuse area is located on the northeast end
of the site. The refuse container is not within 15 feet of any dwelling window and is not located in a
required setback area or buffer yard. The trash enclosure is proposed to be screened from view by an
eight-foot high CMU wall with a metal gate.

Conclusions
5.1

The site is zoned RC and it is surrounded by the RC zone and the I-5 right-of-way to the east. The
proposed land use is a restaurant use with drive-through, which is allowed with site plan review
approval in the RC zoning district. The design and operating characteristics of the proposed
development is similar to other commercial operations in the area.

5.2

The proposal meets the standards for building height, lot coverage, setbacks, and environmental standards.

5.3

A refuse container is proposed to be located outside, and it will be screened in accordance with code
standards.

5.4

The applicant has provided a conceptual landscaping and irrigation plan. A final landscape and
irrigation plan will need to be provided prior to issuance of building permits.

5.5

Any adverse impacts associated with the use of the property will be mitigated through such means as
shielded lighting, screening of refuse containers and landscaping.

5.6

Based on the observations above, the proposed development will be compatible with existing or
anticipated uses in terms of size, building style, intensity, setbacks, and landscaping when the following
conditions are met:

Conditions of Approval
Condition 3

The applicant shall submit final landscape and irrigation plans to the Community
Development Department for review and approval prior to issuance of a building permit. The
landscape and irrigation plans shall be consistent with the standards under ADC 9.140(2),
9.150 and 9.160.

Condition 4

Prior to installation, all landscape materials shall be inspected by the Community Development
Department to ensure consistency with the approved landscape and irrigation plans.

Condition 5

Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, all proposed and required site improvements
(e.g. parking, bicycle parking, landscaping, pedestrian amenities) shall be constructed and
completed in accordance with approved plans.

Condition 6

All exterior light fixtures shall be of a shielded, full-cut off design.
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Criterion 6

Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the regulations
described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as applicable.

Findings of Fact
6.1

Article 4: Airport Approach. The subject property is located within the City’s Airport Approach
Overlay District, and specifically within the Airport Horizontal Surface Area. The highest elevation on
the property is 218 feet. The Airport Horizontal Surface Area has an elevation of 372 feet. The
elevation drawings show the highest point of the newly constructed building will be 28 feet high at the
peak of the roof. With the proposed new development, the overall maximum elevation on site will be
246 feet, which does not penetrate the 372-foot elevation of the Airport Horizontal Surface Area.

6.2

Article 6: Floodplains. Comprehensive Plan Plate 5: Floodplains, does not show a 100-year floodplain
on this property. FEMA/FIRM Community Panel No. 41043C0214H, dated December 8, 2016, shows
that this property is in Zone X, an area determined to be outside the 500-year floodplain.

6.3

Article 6: Wetlands. Comprehensive Plan Plate 6 does not show any wetlands on the subject property;
and the National Wetlands Inventory does not show any wetlands on the property.

6.4

Historic and Archaeological Resources. Comprehensive Plan, Plate 9: Historic Districts shows the
property is not located in a Historic District. There are no known archaeological sites on the property.

Conclusion
6.1

The site is located within the Airport Approach district; however, the highest point of the proposed
development is less than the height limit of this special purpose district.

6.2

The subject property is not located in any other special purpose districts.

6.3

This criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion 7

The site is in compliance with prior land use approvals.

Findings of Fact and Conclusion

7.1

There are no prior land use approvals with outstanding conditions of approval.

7.2

This criterion is not applicable.

Criterion 8

Sites that have lost their nonconforming status must be brought into compliance and may be brought
into compliance incrementally in accordance with Section 2.370.

Findings of Fact and Conclusion
8.1

The site is not a nonconforming site, and therefore, the site has not lost nonconforming status.

8.2

This criterion is not applicable

Commercial and Institutional Design Standards (ADC 8.330-8.390)

In addition to the review criteria above, the following Design Standards must be met. Note: If there is a checked
box symbol () preceding a standard, it means that staff has compared the applicant’s findings and plans to
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the standard(s) and find the standard(s) is met without comment. If the box is unchecked (), staff has provided
findings and conclusions as to the reason(s) why the standard is not met and has added a condition. "NA"
preceding the standard means it is not applicable to this particular development.
N/A

Relationship to Historic Overlay Districts (ADC 8.320).
Applicable only for residential property inside the Monteith or Hackleman Historic Overlay Districts,
see Article 7 for additional historic review criteria.



Building Orientation (ADC 8.330).
Building orientation and maximum setback standards are established to help create an attractive streetscape and pleasant
pedestrian environment. These standards apply in all zoning districts except HD, DMU, CB, and WF. Development
in HD, CB, DMU, and WF shall demonstrate appropriate building orientation through compliance with maximum
front setback standards in ADC Section 5.120.
(1)

(2)

New buildings shall be oriented to existing or new public streets. Building orientation is demonstrated by placing
buildings and their public entrances close to streets so pedestrians have a direct and convenient route from the
street sidewalk to building entrances.
(a)

On sites smaller than three acres, new buildings shall be oriented to the public street/sidewalk and
off-street parking shall be located to the side or rear of the building(s), except where it is not feasible
due to limited or no street frontage, the site is an infill site less than one acre, conservation of natural
resources, or where there are access restrictions.

(b)

Buildings on sites larger than three acres may be setback from the public street and oriented to traffic
aisles on private property if the on-site circulation system is developed like a public street with
pedestrian access, landscape strips, and street trees.

Customer entrances should be clearly defined, highly visible, using features such as canopies, porticos, arcades,
arches, wing walls, and planters.

Findings of Fact

The subject property is an infill site that is less than three acres in size. As shown on the site plan
(Attachment D), the building is oriented near the street to avoid locating the parking between the
building the street. A pedestrian sidewalk provides direct and convenient access from the building
entrance to the street at Airport Road. The customer entrances is clearly defined with sun-shade
awnings and façade materials that help distinguish the entrance from the rest of the building.



General Building Design (ADC 8.340).
The following standards apply in all zoning districts except HD, CB, DMU, and WF, which are subject to ADC
Section 8.345. New commercial buildings shall provide architectural relief and interest, with emphasis at building
entrances and along sidewalks, to promote and enhance a comfortable pedestrian scale and orientation. Blank walls shall
be avoided except when not feasible.
(1)

Ground floor windows shall be provided along frontages adjacent to sidewalks. The main front elevation(s) of
buildings shall provide windows or transparency at the pedestrian level in the following minimum proportions:
RC District—25 percent transparency. The minimum window and door requirements are measured between

SP-23-18 Staff Report

October 12, 2018

Page 11 of 15

2 and 8 feet from the ground. Only the glass portion of doors may be used in the calculation. If there are upper
floor windows, they shall continue the vertical and horizontal character of the ground level windows.
(2)

Walls that are visible from a public street shall include a combination of architectural elements and features
such as offsets, windows, entry treatments, wood siding, brick stucco, synthetic stucco, textured concrete block,
textured concrete, and landscaping.

Findings of Fact

The applicant’s elevation drawing (Attachment G) shows that multiple windows are provided on the
north elevation of the building, which is adjacent to the sidewalk. Attachment F shows that the main
front (west) elevation meets the 25 percent transparency requirement. The total square footage on the
main front (west) elevation, measured between two and eight feet, is 444 square feet; 25 percent of 444
square feet is 111 square feet. Windows on the main front elevation, measured between two and eight
feet, is 222 square feet or 50 percent of the main front elevation.
Building elevations shown on Attachments F and G, shows that walls visible from the street include a
variety of architectural elements, which includes parapets of varying building heights, façade off-sets,
and a variety of building materials (brick, board and batten siding, standing seam roof).



Street Connectivity and Internal Circulation (ADC 8.350).
The following standards emphasize the importance of connections and circulation between uses and properties. The
standards apply to both public and private streets. Development in the HD, DMU, CB and WF zoning districts on
sites under three acres is exempt from these standards.
(1)

New commercial buildings may be required to provide street or driveway stubs and reciprocal access easements
to promote efficient circulation between uses and properties, and to promote connectivity and dispersal of traffic.

(2)

The internal vehicle circulation system of a commercial development shall continue the adjacent public street
pattern wherever possible and promote street connectivity. The vehicle circulation system shall mimic a traditional
local street network and break the development into numerous smaller blocks.

(3)

Traffic aisles shall not be located between the building(s) and the sidewalk(s), except as provided in (4) below,
or where drive-through windows are permitted, sites are constrained by natural resources, or are infill sites less
than one acre.

(4)

Where drop-off facilities are provided, they shall be designed to meet the requirements of the American with
Disabilities Act but still provide for direct pedestrian circulation.

(5)

Internal roadways shall be designed to slow traffic speeds. This can be achieved by keeping road widths to a
minimum, allowing parallel parking, and planting street trees to visually narrow the road.

Findings of Fact

The subject property is less than one acre, but it is part of a larger commercial complex that has existing
shared access and parking agreements between properties. There are existing connections to adjacent
streets and adjacent properties. No new street connections, internal roadways or drop-off facilities are
proposed. A new drive-through travel aisle is proposed on-site, around the eastern side of the proposed
building.
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Pedestrian Amenities (ADC 8.360).
(1)
All new commercial structures and improvements to existing sites shall provide pedestrian amenities. The
number of pedestrian amenities shall comply with the following sliding scale.
Size of Structure or Improvement
Number of Amenities
Less than 5,000 square feet
1
5,000 – 10,000 square feet
2
10,001 – 50,000 square feet
3
More than 50,000 square feet
4
(2)

Acceptable pedestrian amenities include the following improvements. No more than two of any item may be
used to fulfill the requirement:
(a)
Sidewalks at least ten feet wide with ornamental treatments (e.g., brick pavers), or sidewalks which
are 50 percent wider than required by the Code.
(b)
Benches and public outdoors seating for at least four people.
(c)
Sidewalk planter(s) enclosing a total of eight square feet.
(d)
Pocket parks or decorative gardens (minimum usable area of 300 square feet).
(e)
Plazas (minimum usable area of 300 square feet).
(f)
Street trees that are 50 percent larger than required by the Code.
(g)
Weather protection (awnings, etc.).
(h)
Other pedestrian amenities that are not listed but are similar in scale and benefit.

(3)

Pedestrian amenities shall comply with the following standards:
(a)
Amenities shall be located outside the building main entrance, along pedestrian corridors, or near
transit stops. Amenities shall be visible and accessible to the general public from an improved public
or private street. Access to pocket parks, plazas, and sidewalks must be provided via a public rightof-way or a public access easement.
(b)
Amenities are not subject to setback requirements.
(c)
Amenities are consistent with the character and scale of surrounding developments. For example,
similarity in awning height, bench style, planter materials, street trees, and pavers is recommended to
foster continuity in the design of pedestrian areas. Materials should be suitable for outdoor use, easily
maintained, and have a reasonably long life cycle (e.g., 10 years before replacement).

Findings of Fact

The size of the proposed building is 4,549 square feet; therefore, one pedestrian amenity is required.
The applicant proposes outdoor seating next to the main front entrance that is capable of providing
seating for 17 people in accordance with this standard.



Pedestrian Connections (ADC 8.370).
(1)
New retail, office and institutional buildings at or near existing or planned transit stops shall provide for
convenient pedestrian access to transit.
(2)

Walkways shall be provided connecting building entrances and streets adjoining the site.

(3)

Pedestrian connections to adjoining properties shall be provided except where such a connection is impractical.
Pedestrian connections shall connect the on-site circulation system to existing or proposed streets, walkways, and
driveways that abut the property. Where adjacent properties are undeveloped or have potential of redevelopment,
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streets, access ways and walkways on site shall be laid out or stubbed to allow for extension the adjoining
property.

Findings of Fact

The site abuts Airport Road. The closest transit stop is on Kildeer Avenue, which can be accesses via
sidewalks from Airport Road. Pedestrian access to the main entry of the proposed building will come
directly from the Airport Road sidewalk via a pedestrian pathway. A pedestrian pathway is also
proposed from the main entrance to the restaurant (Carl’s Jr.) to the west. A pedestrian connection is
also planned from the main entrance of the new building to the south where it stubs-out at the southern
property line; if the property between the subject property and the Kohl’s property to the south is
developed in the future, the pedestrian path on the subject property can be connected to the pedestrian
path at the Kohl’s property line.
N/A

Large Parking Areas (ADC 8.380).
The large parking area standards apply to commercial development with more than 75 parking spaces,
which is not applicable to this development.



Compatibility Details (ADC 8.390).
Commercial development shall be designed to comply with the following applicable details and any other details warranted
by the local conditions:
(1)

On-site lighting is arranged so that light is reflected away from adjoining properties and/or streets.

(2)

Any undesirable impacts produced on the site, such as noise, glare, odors, dust or vibrations have been adequately
screened from adjacent properties.

(3)

The site is protected from any undesirable impacts that are generated on abutting properties.

(4)

Unsightly exterior improvements and items such as trash receptacles, exterior vents and mechanical devices have
been adequately screened.

(5)

Storage areas, trash collection facilities and noise generating equipment are located away from public streets,
abutting residential districts or development, or sight obscuring fencing has been provided.

(6)

Where needed, loading facilities are provided on-site and are of sufficient size and number to adequately handle
the delivery or shipping of goods or people. Where possible, loading areas should be designed so that vehicles
enter and exit the site in a forward motion.

Findings of Fact

The proposed development is intended for a restaurant with drive-through, which is not expected to
have out of the ordinary impacts. On-site lighting is arranged so that all light is directed within the site.
Any undesirable impacts produced by the site will be screened through the proposed landscaping. The
refuse contain will be screened by an eight-foot high CMU wall. Environmental standards are also
addressed under ADC 2.450, Criterion Five, above. Those findings are included here by reference.
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Commercial Design Standard Conclusions
DS.1

Building orientation, design, transparency, and architectural relief features associated with this
development meet design standards as submitted.

DS.2

Street connectivity and internal circulation, pedestrian connections, and compatibility details associated
with this development meet design standards as submitted.

DS.3

One pedestrian amenity is required, and one pedestrian amenity is proposed via outdoor seating and
tables, which meet the design standards as submitted.

DS.4

No adverse environmental impacts are expected from this development; restaurants with drivethrough do not create any out-of-the-ordinary impacts.

DS.5

As proposed, all applicable Commercial Design Standards are met.

Overall Conclusion

As proposed and conditioned, the application for Site Plan Review to develop a new commercial building for
use as a restaurant with drive-thru and associated site improvements satisfies all applicable review criteria as
outlined in this report.

Conditions of Approval
Transportation
Condition 1

Parking

Condition 2

Compatibility

Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit, the applicant shall construct curb, gutter, and
sidewalk along the site’s frontage on Airport Road. The applicant shall obtain all required
permits from ODOT prior to performing any construction work within Airport Road right of
way.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, a detail of the bike rack shall be provided to show how
the bicycle parking meets all of the standards of ADC 9.120(13). Based on the proposal, a
minimum of 42 vehicle parking spaces and 4 bicycle parking spaces shall be provided.

Condition 3

The applicant shall submit final landscape and irrigation plans to the Community
Development Department for review and approval prior to issuance of a building permit. The
landscape and irrigation plans shall be consistent with the standards under ADC 9.140(2),
9.150 and 9.160.

Condition 4

Prior to installation, all landscape materials shall be inspected by the Community Development
Department to ensure consistency with the approved landscape and irrigation plans.

Condition 5

Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, all proposed and required site improvements
(e.g. parking, bicycle parking, landscaping, pedestrian amenities) shall be constructed and
completed in accordance with approved plans.

Condition 6

All exterior light fixtures shall be of a shielded, full-cut off design.
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